

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
Roanoke Division**

**ANTHEM HEALTH PLANS OF  
VIRGINIA, INC., et al.,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**AGS HEALTH, INC., et al.,**

**Defendants.**

**Case No. 7:25-CV-00804-RSB-JCH**

---

**MOTION TO DISMISS**

Defendants The Schumacher Group of Louisiana, Inc. d/b/a SCP Health; The Schumacher Group of Virginia, Inc.; Ingleside Emergency Group, LLC; Kingsford Emergency Group, LLC; Lake Spring Emergency Group, LLC; Western Virginia Regional Emergency Physicians, LLC; and Wildwood Emergency Group, LLC (collectively the “Moving Defendants”), by counsel, move this Court for an order pursuant to Rules 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure dismissing Plaintiffs’ Complaint [D.E. 1] with prejudice. In support of this motion, the Moving Defendants rely on their brief contemporaneously filed herewith in accordance with Local Civil Rule 11(c) as well as the Declaration of

WHEREFORE, Moving Defendants respectfully request that the Court dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint with prejudice and grant such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

Respectfully submitted this 27th day of January, 2026.

/s/ John S. Buford  
John S. Buford (VSB No. 89041)  
HANCOCK, DANIEL & JOHNSON, LLC  
4701 Cox Rd., Suite 400  
Glen Allen, VA 23060  
Tel: 804-967-9604  
Fax: 804-967-9888  
jbuford@hancockdaniel.com

Phillip Rakhunov (admitted pro hac vice)  
POLLACK SOLOMON DUFFY LLP  
31 St. James Avenue, Suite 940  
Boston, MA 02116  
Telephone: (617) 439-9800  
prakhunov@psdfirm.com

*Counsel for Defendants The Schumacher  
Group of Louisiana, Inc. d/b/a SCP Health;  
The Schumacher Group of Virginia, Inc.;  
Ingleside Emergency Group, LLC; Kingsford  
Emergency Group, LLC; Lake Spring  
Emergency Group, LLC; Western Virginia  
Regional Emergency Physicians, LLC; and  
Wildwood Emergency Group, LLC*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
DIVISION

<p>ANTHEM HEALTH PLANS OF VIRGINIA, INC. D/B/A ANTHEM BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD and HEALTHKEEPERS, INC.</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>AGS HEALTH, INC., THE SCHUMACHER GROUP OF LOUISIANA, INC. D/B/A SCP HEALTH, THE SCHUMACHER GROUP OF VIRGINIA, INC.; INGLESIDE EMERGENCY GROUP, LLC, KINGSFORD EMERGENCY GROUP, LLC, LAKE SPRING EMERGENCY GROUP, LLC, WESTERN VIRGINIA REGIONAL EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS, LLC, AND WILDWOOD EMERGENCY GROUP, LLC,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No.: 7:25-cv-00804</p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Factual Allegations ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 13

I. LEGAL STANDARD..... 13

II. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE ANTHEM’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED UNDER THE NSA ..... 15

III. ANTHEM FAILS TO STATE A RICO CLAIM ..... 21

    A. The Complaint Fails to Allege a Pattern of Racketeering Activity ..... 21

    B. Litigation Activities are Not Predicate Racketeering Acts ..... 24

    C. Anthem Cannot Plausibly Allege Proximate Causation Under RICO..... 26

    D. Anthem’s RICO Conspiracy Claim Cannot Survive ..... 27

IV. ANTHEM’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE *NOERR-PENNINGTON* DOCTRINE AND VIRGINIA’S ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE ..... 28

V. ANTHEM’S CLAIMS ARE BOTH COLLATERALLY ESTOPPED AND SUBJECT TO *RES JUDICATA*..... 31

VI. ANTHEM’S COMPLAINT DOES NOT SATISFY RULE 9(b)..... 33

    A. Anthem Fails to Plead With Particularity Who Made Statements in Connection With Which Billing, and What Was Wrong..... 33

    B. Anthem Fails to Plead With Particularity Any Intentionally False Representations ..... 34

    C. Anthem Fails to Identify With Particularity the Self-Funded Plans at Issue..... 35

VII. EACH OF ANTHEM’S STATE LAW CLAIMS FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM ON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED ..... 36

    A. Virginia Business Conspiracy (Count III) and Civil Conspiracy (Count VII)..... 37

B. Virginia Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices Act (Count IV)..... 37

C. Common Law Fraud (Count V) and Constructive Fraud (Count VI)..... 38

D. Conversion (VIII)..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc. v. McCollough*, 967 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 17

*Airlines Reporting Corp. v. Pishvaian*, 155 F. Supp. 2d 659 (E.D. Va. 2001)..... 39

*Am. Chiropractic Ass’n v. Trigon Healthcare, Inc.*, 367 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 27

*Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL–CIO v. U.S. Postal Serv.*, 52 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 1995)... 17, 19

*Anderson v. Advancement, Educ. & Employment of Am. Indians*, 155 F.3d 500  
(4th Cir. 1998)..... 21

*Anthem Blue Cross Life and Health Insurance Company et al. v. Prime Healthcare  
Services – St. Francis, LLC et al.*, Case No. 8:26-cv-00023 (C.D. Cal.)..... 9

*AO Techsnabexport v. Globe Nuclear Servs. & Supply GNSS, Ltd.*, 404 Fed. Appx. 793  
(4th Cir. 2010)..... 20

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 14

*AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion*, 563 U.S. 333 (2011) ..... 17, 34

*B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.*, 575 U.S. 138 (2015) ..... 31

*Baker v. McCall*, 842 F. Supp. 2d 938 (W.D. Va. 2012)..... 15

*Baltimore Scrap Corp. v. David J. Joseph Corp.*, 237 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 31

*BE & K Const. Co. v. N.L.R.B.*, 536 U.S. 516 (2002) ..... 29

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 14

*Bitseller Expert Ltd. v. Verisign, Inc.*, 19-cv-01140 (AJT/JFA), 2019 WL 13251185  
(E.D. Va. Dec. 20, 2019) ..... 40

*Blair Construction v. Weatherford*, 253 Va. 343 (1997) ..... 39

*Blue Cross Blue Shield of Texas v. HaloMD LLC*, Case No. 5:25-cv-00132 (E.D. Tex.)..... 9

*Brandenburg v. Seidel*, 859 F.2d 1179 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 21

*Cal. Transport v. Trucking Unlimited*, 404 U.S. 508 (1972)..... 29

*Carey v. Throwe*, 957 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 30

*Chambers v. King Buick GMC, LLC*, 43 F. Supp. 3d 575 (D. Md. 2014)..... 28

*Chin-Young v. United States*, 774 F. App’x 106 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 31

*Commercial Bus. Sys., Inc. v. BellSouth Servs., Inc.*, 249 Va. 39 (1995)..... 37

*Corey v. N.Y. Stock Exchange*, 691 F.2d 1205 (6th Cir. 1982)..... 16

*Ctr. for Excellence in Higher Educ., Inc. v. Accreditation All. of Career Sch. & Colleges*,  
No. 1:22-CV-1223 (RDA/WEF), 2025 WL 725265 (E.D. Va. Mar. 6, 2025) ..... 16

*Custer v. Sweeney*, 89 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir.1996) ..... 36

*Dawson-Murdock v. Nat’l Counseling Grp., Inc.*, 931 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 36

*Deck v. Engineered Laminates*, 349 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2003) ..... 25

*Decker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*, 205 F.3d 906 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 16

*Dunlap v. Cottman Transmission Sys., LLC*, 287 Va. 207 (2014)..... 37

*E. Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 17*, 531 U.S. 57 (2000) ..... 20

*E. R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.*, 365 U.S. 127 (1961) ..... 29

*Eurotech, Inc. v. Cosmos Eur. Travels Aktiengesellschaft*, 189 F. Supp. 2d 385  
(E.D. Va. 2002)..... 29

*Fakhri v. Marriot Int’l Hotels, Inc.*, 201 F. Supp. 3d 696 (D. Md. 2016) ..... 16

*First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan*, 514 U.S. 938 (1995)..... 17

*Flip Mortgage Corp. v. McElhone*, 841 F.2d 531 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 21

*Fonseca v. Am. Nat’s Red Cross*, 20-CV-00526-RJC-DSC, 2021 WL 627043  
(W.D. N.C. 2021)..... 31

*Foster v. Wintergreen Real Estate Co.*, No. 3:08cv00031, 2008 WL 4829674  
(W.D. Va. Nov. 6, 2008)..... 27

*Gabovitch v. Shear*, No. 95-1055, 1995 WL 697319 (1st Cir. Nov. 1, 1995)..... 25

*Gasner v. Cnty. of Dinwiddie*, 162 F.R.D. 280 (E.D. Va. 1995) ..... 15

*GE Inv. Private Placement Partners II, v. Parker*, 247 F. 3d 543 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 22

*Gordon v. Pete’s Auto Serv. of Denbigh, Inc.*, 838 F. Supp. 2d 436 (E.D. Va. 2012)..... 39

*Guardian Flight et al. v. HCSC (“Guardian Flight I”)*, 140 F.4th 271 (5th Cir. 2025)..... 8, 15

*Guardian Flight LLC et al. v. Aetna Life Ins. Co. et al.*, 789 F. Supp. 3d 214  
(D. Conn. 2025) ..... 15

*Guardian Flight, L.L.C. v. Med. Evaluators of Texas ASO, L.L.C. (“Guardian Flight II”)*,  
140 F.4th 613 (5th Cir. 2025) ..... 8, 17, 19, 29

*Gulf Petro Trading Co., Inc. v. Nigerian Nat. Petroleum Corp.*, 512 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2008).. 16

*Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.*, 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 14, 33

*HMK Corp. v. Walsey*, 828 F.2d 1071 (4th Cir. 1987)..... 21, 23

*Hoolahan v. IBC Advanced Alloys Corp.*, 947 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 17

*In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.*, 355 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2004) ..... 31, 32

*In re: Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litigation* (MDL No.:2406) ..... 4

*Int’l Data Bank, Ltd. v. Zepkin*, 812 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1987) ..... 21

*Iron Workers Local 16 Pension Fund v. Hilb Rogal & Hobbs Co.*, 432 F. Supp. 2d 571  
(E.D. Va. 2006)..... 15, 33

*Karnani v. Interactive Brokers LLC*, 25-cv-462(LMB/WEF), 2025 WL 1559151  
(E.D. Va. May 30, 2025)..... 32

*Kim v. Kimm*, 884 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 25

*Langley v. Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corp.*, 17–cv–696 (LMB/TCB), 2018  
WL 2108291 (E.D. Va. Feb. 8, 2018)..... 34

*Little Six Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am., Local Union No. 8332*, 701 F.2d 26  
(4th Cir. 1983)..... 32

*Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey*, 532 U.S. 504 (2001) ..... 20

*Malone v. WP Co., LLC*, No. 3:22-CV-00046, 2023 WL 6447311  
(W.D. Va. Sept. 29, 2023) ..... 29, 30

*MCI Constructors, LLC v. City Of Greensboro*, 610 F.3d 849 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 17

*Menasco, Inc. v. Wasserman*, 886 F.2d 681 (4th Cir. 1989) ..... 21, 23

*Miller v. Dogwood Valley Citizens Ass’n, Inc.*, No. 3:06cV00020, 2008 WL 3992350  
(W.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2008)..... 24

*Mitchell v. Ainbinder*, 214 F. App’x 565 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 17

*Navient Sols., LLC v. Lohman*, 136 F.4th 518 (4th Cir. 2025) ..... 29

*Nero v. Mayan Mainstreet Inv I, LLC*, 645 F. App’x 864 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 25

*Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.*, 572 U.S. 545 (2014)..... 29

*Oriole Grp., LLC v. Pool Scouts Franchising, LLC*, 791 F. Supp. 3d 661 (E.D. Va. 2025)..... 22

*Ornest v. Del. N. Cos.*, 818 F.2d 651 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 24

*Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter*, 569 U.S. 564 (2013) ..... 16, 19, 20

*PaineWebber Grp., Inc. v. Zinsmeyer Trusts P’ship*, 187 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 17

*Parcoil Corp. v. NOWSCO Well Serv., Ltd.*, 887 F.2d 502 (4th Cir. 1989) ..... 22

*Prof’l Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.*, 508 U.S. 49 (1993) ..... 30

*Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 517 U.S. 706 (1996) ..... 21

*Raney v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 370 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 25

*Republic of Kazakhstan v. Stati*, 380 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 26

*Richmond Metro. Auth. v. McDevitt St. Bovis, Inc.*, 256 Va. 553 (1998)..... 39

*Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R. Co. v. United States*, 945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991)... 14

*Rolofson v. Fraser*, 81 Va. App. 508 (2024) ..... 30

*RZS Holdings AVV v. PDVSA Petroleos S.A.*, 598 F.Supp.2d 762 (E.D. Va. 2009) ..... 17, 18

*Slay’s Restoration, LLC v. Wright Nat’l Flood Ins. Co.*, 884 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 26

*Starr v. VSL Pharms., Inc.*, 509 F. Supp. 3d 417 (D. Md. 2020)..... 22

*Stolt-Nielsen v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.*, 559 U.S. 662 (2010)..... 19, 20

*SynQor Inc. v. Vicor Corp.*, 988 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2021) ..... 31

*Technibilt Grp. Ins. Plan v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N. Carolina*, 438 F. Supp.  
3d 599 (W.D.N.C. 2020)..... 36

*Tex. Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*, 654 F. Supp. 3d 575 (E.D. Tex. 2023).. 4

*Three S Delaware, Inc. v. DataQuick Info. Sys., Inc.*, 492 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 20

*Tiara Yachts, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan*, 138 F.4th 457 (6th Cir. 2025) ..... 36

*Titan Am. LLC v. Riverton Inv. Corp.*, 264 Va. 292 (2002) ..... 29

*U.S. ex rel. Owens v. First Kuwaiti Gen. Trading & Contracting Co.*, 612 F.3d 724  
(4th Cir. 2010)..... 35

*U.S. ex rel. Vuyyuru v. Jadhav*, 555 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 14

*U.S. v. Pendergraft*, 297 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 24, 25

*United States ex rel. Integra Med Analytics, L.L.C. v. Baylor Scott & White Health*, 816  
F. App’x 892 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 35

*United States ex rel. Taylor v. Boyko*, No. 2:17-CV-04213, 2020 WL 520933 (  
S.D.W. Va. Jan. 31, 2020), *aff’d*, 39 F.4th 177 (4th Cir. 2022)..... 35

*United States v. Pryba*, 900 F.2d 748 (4th Cir.1990)), *aff’d*, 684 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 28

*US Airlines Pilot Ass’n v. Awappa LLC*, 615 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 21

*USS-POSCO Indus. v. Contra Costa Cnty. Bldg. & Const. Trades Council, AFL-CIO*,  
31 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 29

*Vemco, Inc. v. Camardella*, 23 F.3d 129 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 23

*VIBO Corp., Inc. v. Conway*, 669 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 31

*Walnut St. Sec., Inc. v. Lisk*, 497 F. Supp. 2d 714 (M.D.N.C. 2007)..... 17, 18

*Walters v. McMahan*, 795 F.Supp.2d 350 (D. Md.2011)..... 28

*Witthohn v. Fed. Ins. Co.*, 164 Fed. Appx. 395 (4th Cir.2006)..... 15

*WW, LLC v. Coffee Beanery, Ltd.*, No. WMN-05-3360, 2012 WL 3728184  
(D. Md. Aug. 27, 2012)..... 28

*Xcoal Energy & Res., L.P. v. Smith*, 2008 WL 312912 (W.D. Va. Feb. 4, 2008)..... 14, 33

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1961(5)..... 21

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)..... 27

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75–8..... 36

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75–8(D–2) ..... 36

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)..... 36

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)..... 35

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(iv)(II)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(1)(A)-(B) ..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(i)-(ii)..... 7

45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(1)(iii)..... 6, 32

45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(1)(v) ..... 5

9 U.S. Code § 10(a)(1)-(4)..... 8

Va. Code § 59.1 ..... 37

Va. Code § 59.1-197 ..... 38

Va. Code § 59.1-198 ..... 38

Va. Code § 59.1-199 ..... 38

Va. Code § 8.01-223.2 ..... 29

**Other Authorities**

FAA Section 10(a)(4) ..... 19

*Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Operations Notice of Proposed Rulemaking*,  
88 Fed. Reg. 75744 (Nov. 3, 2023)..... 8

*Noerr-Pennington doctrine* ..... 2, 28, 29, 30, 31

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 1  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... passim  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 13, 20  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 13, 14, 15
